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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
Dulaney Valley Road and Fairmount
(S/E Corner) - (Towson Town Center) * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(825 Dulaney Valley Road)
* OF
9™ Election District
5™ Council District * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towson TC, LLC * Case No. 07-124-A
Petitioner
* * * % * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for

Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Towson TC, LLC, through its attorney
Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire and Venable LLP. The Petitioner seeks relief from Section 235.1
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a front building line to front
property line setback as close as 1 foot in lieu of the required 15 feet. The subject property and
requested relief are more particularly described on the two page redlined site plan which was
accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were David M.
Lazas, Director of Development, and Charles P. Crerand, Senior General Manager, on behalf of
the Towson Town Center; Charles Main, HI, meessﬁnal Engineer, and Mitchell J. Kellman,
land planner and zoning expert with Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc., the firm that prepared the site
plan for this property, and Cliff Everett, the project architect with Carter-Burgess. Michael H.
Davis, Esquire and David H. Karceski, Esquire represented the Petitioner. Richard Parsons

attended as an interested person and in his capacity as Zoning Chairman for Greater Towson

Council of Community Associations.
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As more particularly shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, certain minor red-lined revisions
were made to the site plan at the onset of the hearing. Specifically, parking tabulations were
included, and an architectural feature of the proposed towers “roof-overhang” was added to the
plan in the area of Dulaney Valley Road and Fairmount Avenue to better denote the location of
the variance request. An examination of the plan discloses that the property is irregularly-
shaped and located adjacent to and south of Fairmount Avenue, adjacent to and east of Dulaney
Valley Rﬁad, just south of I-695 in Towson. The entire site is zoned BM-CT (Business, Major-
Commercial, Town-Center Core) and consists of approximately 31.79 acres improved with an
existing shopping center well-known as the Towson Town Center. The center has existed at
this location since 1959 and is a landmark in the Towson area providing numerous major
department stores and specialty retail stores, as well as off-street parking to support the mall
and its tenants.

The Petitioner seeks to improve and revitalize the Town Center by redeveloping the
notthwestern corner of the property, along its Dulaney Valley Road and Fairmount Avenue
frontages to include a tower with a mix of metal panel/metal rail and glass materials that will
serve as a gateway to Towson when approaching from the north. The site plan indicates the
building addition location that will accommodate additional retail, upscale restaurant tenants
and parking. In order to complete this project, the existing fuel service station adjacent to
Dulaney Valley Road will be razed and a surface parking area accessible from Dulaney Valley
Road and Fairmount Avenue eliminated. In connection with these improvements, the proposed
building to property line setback variance is requested in a small area at the southwest corner
due to the irregular configuration of the Town Center property line at this location (Dulaney

Valley Road and Fairmount Avenue). In this regard, the BM-CT zoning regulations require a
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minimum building to property line setback of 15 feet. Thus, the Town Center addition, as
shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, requires a setback variance pursuant to Section 235.1 of the
Zoning Regulations in order to move forward with the enhanced streetscape suitable for this
setting.

There were no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments submitted by any
of the County reviewing agencies. The Office of Planning issued a ZAC comment in support
of the request, which noted that the proposal was reviewed and approved by the Baltimore
County Design Review Pane] (the DRP). The DRP’s comments are binding on this Zoning
Conunissioner in making a decision in this case, and, as acknowledged by Planning in its ZAC
comment, the requested relief is needed to accommodate the proposed redevelopment of the
Town Center as approved by the DRP and to establish the “urban main street setting” Planning
desires.

In support of the relief requested, Petitioner offered the testimony of Mitchell J.
Kellman, its expert land planner. His testimony as Petitioner’s exhibits addressed the
configuration of the Town Center property line at issue in this case. As noted above, it is the
location of the portion of the Town Center property line at the corner of Dulaney Valley Road
and Fairmount Avenue from which the instant variance is requested. Specifically, Petitioner’s
Exhibits 1 and 4 (Town Center record plat) make clear, that the notched area or irregular line at
this location was created by the State Highway Administration’s widening of its right-of-way
and this finding is consistent with Mr. Kellman’s testimony that this is unusual and creates
uniqueness.

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, I am persuaded to grant the requested

relief. I am impressed with this proposed redevelopment of the Town Center and the support
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received from the Office of Planning. Prior to the hearing, Petitioner attended meetings with
the DRP in January and September of 2006, and obtained approval for the proposed Town
Center addition through the DRP process. See Petitioner’s Exhibit 5 (DRP approval letter). In
its September 15, 2006 letter, the DRP approved the design for the proposed Town Center
addition and, in doing so, required that the Dulaney Valley Road/ Fairmount Avenue corner of
the addition be designed “prominently” as a gateway enhancing the streetscape. As a result of
the DRP’s findings, the Town Center addition is located as shown, i.e., a minimum distance of
} foot from the property line at the corner of Dulaney Valley Road and Fairmount Avenue. I,
therefore, find that the Petitioner has met the requirements of Section 307 of the Zoning
Regulations in regard to its variance request. The nature of this commercial use, size and
configuration of the property, and constraints associated with the site are all persuasive factors
that a relief is appropriate. I find that the property is unique, and practical difficulty would
result, if the relief is denied. Furthermore, the Petition for Variance can be granted without any
adverse impact to the surrounding locale. A review of Petitioner’s Exhibits 2 and 3 (200’ and
1000” scale zoning maps) indicate that the property is located in the center of Towson's town
center overlay district and, as such, will compliment the surrounding similar commercial and
high-density residential uses of the Towson core. Thus, relief will be approved, conditioned on
compliance with the Design Review Panel’s comments contained in its September 15, 2006
approval letter. See Petitioner’s Exhibit 5.
Pursuant to the advertising, posting of the property, and public hearing held on the
Petition, and for the reasons set forth above, the variance relief requested shall be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County,

on this \3%\ day of December, 2006, that the Petition for Variance pursuant to Section
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235.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a front building line to
property line setback as close as 1 foot in lieu of the required 15 feet, in accordance with
Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1. Petitioner may apply for building permits and be granted the same upon receipt
of this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at
this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this
Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief
granted herein shall be rescinded.

2. The proposed Town Center addition shall be constructed substantially in
accordance with the Design Review Panel’s comments contained in its
September 15, 2006 approval letter, a copy of which isfattached heretofind made
a part hereof.

oning-Cemymissioner
for Baltimore County
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. | WILLIAM J, WISEMAN I]I

Zoning Commissioner
County Executive

‘December 13, 2006

‘Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
David H. Karceski, Esquire
Michael Davis, Esquire
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
 Dulaney Valley Road and Fairmount (S/E Corner) - (Towson Town Center)
(825 Dulaney Valley Road)
9™ Election District - 5™ Council District
_Towson TC, LLC - Petitioner
Case No. 07-124-A

Dear Messrs. Hoffman, Karceski and Davis:

~ Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The Petition
for Variance has been granted with restrictions, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal to
the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on

filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development Management office at 887-
3391. -

WIW:diw

for Baltimore County

c: Charles P. Crerand, 8235 Dulaney Valley Road, Towson, Md. 21204
Dave Lazas, 10275 Little Patuxent Pkwy., Columbia, Md. 21044
Richard Parsons, 412 Woodbine Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204
Mitchell J. Kelliman and Charles Main, III, Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc.,

200 East Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204

Lynn Lanham, Design Review Pane), Office of Planning
People's Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
| www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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825 Dulaney Valley Road

which is presently zoned _BM-CT

el

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The uncersigned, legal

owner(s) of the propecty situate in Baltimore Coun

and which is described in the descrniption and plat attached hereto an4

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) -
Section 235.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to permit a front building
line to front property line setback as close as 1 foot 1in lieu of the required 15 feet.

of.the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicat2

hardship or practicaf difficuity)

To be determiiied at hearing

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zaning regulations.

f. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be boundad by th
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regulaucns and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County,

Contract Purchaser/l essee:

Name < Type cr Pont

Signature
Aclress - T Telepnzne No.
City ~ State Zip Code

Attorney For Peffrr'ﬂner; |

Robert A. Hoffman / David H. Karceski

Ze . TypE ot P!rintE L 6
Sign‘alurn m

Venable LLP

Company T
210 Allegheny Avenue 410 494-6200
Addtess - Telephone No.
Towson, Maryland 21024
Cy Stale - Zip Code

‘CaseiNo. O7- [ 2 L/“"A

E -
.:..-"'"f
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Date S_c?)- N\ 72— .
By 'inr‘uiﬁggﬁtg
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iWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the panatties f
perjury, that lwe are the legal owner(s) of the prepery which
(s the subject of this Petition,

Legal Owner(s):

See Attached
Name - Tyze of Priat

il —

Signatute

Name - Type or Pnnt

Signatufe
Agddress — T Telephorme Na.
Ciy Staie ZoCaze

Representative to be Cantacted:

Robert A. Hoffman

Name -
210 Allegheny Avenue 410 494 6200
Address Telepnensa Na.
Towson, Maryland 21204
City , . State 2io Coze.

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABL ARING
Date j pa

Reviewed By

‘I

® .. .. . a
Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at
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ATTACHMENT TO
PETITION FOR VARIANCE

825 Dulaney Valley Road

TOWSON TC, LLC
(a Maryland limited liability company)

By:
Bernard Freibaum
Authonized Officer
Contact:
David M. Lazas

Director, Development

General Growth Properties, Inc.
10275 Little Patuxent Parkway
Columbia, Maryland 21044
(410)-992-6149

TO1DOCS1-#234986-vi-Attach_to_Petition_-_825_Dulanc_Valley Road. DOC
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: ) - . Description

A - For A Variance

o -,*,} 23.'700 A‘ére*Parcel, Let' _1.”—Tewson Towri Ceﬁter",

-
n

-

East SldE of Dulaney Valley Road
L Southwest Side of Falrmeunt Avenue

Ninth 'Electieh Distritft; _Baltimere County, Marylfarrd #

r - - "
o . - . . - " r . . -
- *
._‘ L] r r - a2 1=

- -Beg'innihgfferrthe same on the east side: of Dula‘hey'Valley Road as shown enﬁl

“
-

- the plat entitled "Amended Plat 2 of 3, _Tewsoanoset_r Center” and recorded among Le

[ ) L ]
.

the Land Reeords_ of Baltimore County, Maryland, in-Plat Book S.M: 65, Folio 27, *

and ‘éfrf'.th'e th:lt ShU;"Vn aﬂfi ﬁESignated "BNlélf’ on"said -plat,' l:hehce leaving sa'id -

pemt of begmmng and bmdmg on sald east 51de of Dulaney Valley Road referrmg

-5
= [ .
. -

all ceurses ef thrs descrrphen to the Gnd Mer1d1an estabhshed in the letunore

S ; . : : . . F
1

'Ceﬁnty Metrepelitan Distriet, the three.fe]loseing coirrses and dis’tanees,f Viz: (1_)

- 1 r

"’ Nerth 14 degrees 09 rrunutes 25 secends East: 3 '72 feet thence (2) Nerth 07 degrees ,

!

51 mmutes 10 secends East 41 00 feet and thence (3) North 10 degrees 32 rrunutes 44

E S

SE}’:OIldS Esst _64.34 feet, thence;rurming fer ne_s_s.r Iines ef division the three fellowir_rg H

-
-~

eourses snd distanee's, viz: (li) -Seuth.Sludegrees 50 rrdnutes 15fsec0nds East 142.52‘

feet thence (5) Nerth 09 degrees 30 mmutes 57 secends Esst 152. 77 feet, and thence

LY

(6) Nerth 80 degrees 28 rmnutes 58 seconds West 142 48 feet, thence bmdmg agsm L

on the east. s1de ef Dulaney Valley Read as shown on seud plat the erght following .

courses and dlstances, viz: (7) North 09 degrees . 34 rrunutes 10 seconds East 14.67

feet, thence (8) Nerth 10 degrees 08 mmutes 31 secends East 50.04 feet, thence (9)

Nerth 08 degrees 58 rrunutes 48 seconds, Esst 10.15 feet thence (10) North 18

T4 .
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degrees 55 mi:;*lutés-tlﬁ sec:);“lds} East 111.83 feet, thepcé _(il) North 07 degrees 08
Inﬁnﬁtés 22 s:ecbnds Easf 72.68 feet, thence (12) éa;ith 82 degrees 51 minutes 38
‘seconds East 2_6:06 feet, thence (13) North 52 deérees_SO minutes 54 ségonds Eaz;:t
17.17 feét, énd the;ng:e (14) 1;J0rth 08 degrees 39 nﬁx{utesi_Ss séconds East 25.99 feet,
ﬁthelec_e bigdjngzon _tlje quutl';m-rést‘ side of Fsiirﬁdunt Aﬁenue, as shown on said plat,
the four fﬂlloviring courses and diétanﬁes, Viz: (15) South 81 ciegrees 20 minutes 0;5
seconds East 183.77 fee;f to a poinf of curvature, thence ‘(16) Southeasterly, by a line
cui'ving to ~tqhe_ fight with a radius of 1583.02 feet, thei arc diséahce of 136.06 feet, said
arc -be?ng -sul:gtended by a chord bearing South 78 degre;s 52 minutes 22 seconds
East‘_136.62‘ feet ti:::a_a point of nontangency; thence (17) South 67 degré;és 57 minutes I. _
58 sec:onc!s East 82.54 feet to Ia éoint of 'ﬁpt}tangén;:y, and th.t‘ance (18) St:rnhlthfz::ast+t—:-1:1y;r
by é'ﬁne c_urvihg _’;0 the right with a radius of 1573.02 feet, the arc djstaﬁce of 163.93
~ feet, said arc beiﬁg éubteq&ed by a chord bearing Soutﬁ 70 degrees 26 minutes 59
| sécogt}dsE‘ast 1(5;3:85 feet to a point on cur;ref, thénce.bind.ing on the southwest side of
N ‘Fair;nouﬁt Aﬁénue, aé,proposele to be‘ﬁidene.d; (19) S.Dut'heasterly, by aili'ne curving
_ to-thé righ’;_with a rac-l_ijus of -157"?%[)2 feet, the ar;: 'disfémlcebﬂff’184.65 feet, sait‘:l- arc
being, subt'endei;l by‘a chor"d bearing Sox;th 64 degpees 06 mi_nutfes 05 seconds East, -
184.54 ‘f;e_t‘to ':.?; fﬂint of nontangency, thence again bmdmg cm; the southvx;_:_a.-ét side of
" Fairmount Avenue, a’sl+showr_1 on the plat herein referred to the three fbllowing f --
courses anci disfancrés,‘viz: (20) South 29 degreés 15 minutes 42 seconds West 21.00
feet to a point of nr;::htangency, thence (21) Southeasterly, by a line curving to th?
r;;lght with a raciius_ of 1552.02 féet, the arc distance of ﬁ0.00 feet, saici arc being

subtended by a chord bearing S_outh 60 degrees 22 minutes 09 seconds East 20.00

feet to a point of ﬁbntangency, and thence (22) North 30 degrees 00 minutes 00

Pa%éZOfT -- . Z—fgm #/2“/ |
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seconds East 20.00 feet to a point of tangency, thence binding on the southwesfsidf_:
of Fairmount Avenue, as pfoposed to be widened, as shown on said plat, (23)
Soﬁthe_astérljf, by a line curving to the right with a radius of 1572.02 feet, the arc
‘cﬁstén&e of 60.(;1 feet, said arc being éuiﬁténded bya cfu_ord beafing South 58 degrees
5-:4 minutés 23 seconds East 60.01 feet to a point of c-'{:)mpﬂ;md curvature, thence I
bindin g 611' t_hé southwest side of Fairmount ‘Avehueﬁ as proposéd to be widened, as
| slr-}own ;on' the plétﬁgntitled ”Amended LPlat 3 ofl 3, Towson Town Center” and

| recqlfdedw’:_:lm_ong the afo;resaid Land ‘Récbrds 1n Ple;t Book S.M. 65, 'Fnliﬁ 28, thence
(24) ‘Southeas'terly, by a ';:ufw.a"e to the right #ith a radius of 1232.26 feet, the arc | | |
distance of 608.87 feet; sjaid arc being subténgled by a chord bearing South 43 "
degrees 39lpmhui;te5- 28’seconds'-East 602.69 feet t-o*a point of nontangency, thence
binding oni the southwest sidé of Fairmount Aveﬁue, as shown on said last

. *mentiohed plat_the.foui' folloﬁring courses and distanceé, viz: (25) S(iuich 60 degreés .

N F2§.'nl.’11i1-1u'tes’ 51 "secoﬁds W@S;: 5.00 feet, to a poiﬁt of noﬁtanéency, thence f26)

o ‘Southéasteriﬁr;‘ﬁ}-r a line éﬁrving to ﬁe right Wlth E.; radius of 1227.26 feet, the arc
distaﬁce of ZG.Gb féet; saia arc being subtended by a chord bearin g South 29 degrées
02 nﬁr;utes:.OS sec;ar;d:; ﬁast 2;0.00_ feet to a Iz;oirit oflnontar-lg.ency, thence (27) N orth
61 dégree; 25 minutes 52 seconds East 16.00 feet to a point of tangency, a;nd thence
(2-8) Soutﬁeééferly,' l:;y a line curving to the right _w&th a ;adius of 1243.26 feet, thé_a'rc .
‘di_starncer of 345.83 feet, éaid arc being subtended by a c.ho;'ci bearing South 20 |
degrees E;":’»6 minutes dl secoﬁd East 344.71 feet to a point of nontangency, thence
binding on the south boundary line of the liancl shown on said last menﬁoned plat,

the four foﬂbwing courses and distances, viz: (29) North 70 degrees 08 minutes 26

“seconds West 190.08 feet, thence (30) South 84 degrees 39 minutes 34 seconds West -

Page 3 ot 7 I‘f’ﬁm J#/Z g




._556 83 feet thenee (31) South 03 degreee 34 mmutes 46 secends East 25. 01 feet, and

| thence (32) Seuth 84 degrees 39 minutes 34 seconds West 275.19 feet to the point .
shown and designated ”BN64” on said last ;nenﬁened plat and on the plat entitled
f "Aﬁended' 'Pl'at-l of 3, Towson Town Center” and recorded among the aforesaid
Land Recolrde in Plat Booi('S.M. 65, chﬁa 26,- thence binding on the east beunda_ry ,
line of the land showe on seid last meﬁtrien*edlplat, (33) Seuth 03 degrees 40 minﬁtes |
16 seconds East 28-292 feet, thence binding on a part ef’th_e north outline of the
"Pﬁghway Widening Area” along ]eppr:i Read, as shown on said last Ii';lentiloned
~ plat, the two fellt:ﬂ.ﬂu*'mg~ ceurses and dietenees, VlZ (34) South 84 degrees 31 ~min'utes* |
40 secende West 2. 94 feet to 5 pemt of curvature, anei theece (35) Westerly, by a line
| cu;'vmg to the rlght with a rachus of 5687.30 feet, the arc distance of 157.04 feet said-
arc bemg subtendedbby ; chord beaneg South 85 degrees 19 minutes 08 secends '
| | Wesf }57{04 f_eet to ra_ point-of nentange‘ncy, fhepce.biﬁdiﬁg on the outlines of the
."]opp'_a Deﬁelep_men’; -Pel.;cel'_qu" Showen en -said last enenﬁoned plat, the eight
fe]le"v:.riiig cetieses and dieteinees, _Viz: (36) Notth 41 degrees 19 minutes 44 seeends‘
" East 71. 36 feet thence (37) North 03 degrees 40 Imnutes 16 seconds West 185. 45 feet |
thence (38) North 68 degrees 46 minutes 32 secencls West 41.49, thence (39) Nerth 31
- degrees 54 minutes 20 seeonds West 41.19 feet thenee (40) Nerth 05 degrees 20 I

, mlnutes 26 seconds West 27.58 feet, thenee (41) South 84 degrees 39 minutes 34 |
_s_.eceﬁds Weet 75;'.25 feet_: tl;le‘nee (42) Seuth 06 degrees 31 minutes 31 seconds West
177.66 feet, and thenee (43) Nerth 53 degrees 2‘8 minutes 29 seconds West 286.10
feet; thence binding on a part of the east outﬁne of the “Highway Widening Area”
adleng Dulanej.z Valley Road, as shown on said'ias't mentioned plat, the -

followmgthree courses and distances, viz: (44) North 11 degrees 14 minutes 03

Page4of 7 - z_ﬁim #/2({
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_seeonde East 239.95 feet, lthe*m.:e (45) North 02 degrees 39 minutes 52 seeends West
| 73.56 feet, and theﬁce t46) Nertl:l 06 degrees 4.1 minutes 03 sece’nds East 10.35 feet,
_thenee bmdmg en the dividing line between Lot 1 and the parcel shewn and
~ designated “Lot 3 I-Iecht Company as shown on said last mentlened plat the two
- fellewmg courses and dlstanees, V1z: (47) South 83 degrees 15 minutes 56 seconds
East 243.42 feet, and thence (48) North 06 degrees 44 miﬁutee (04 seconds East 34918
feet to the point shewrt'and designated ”L_Ci” en the pla-t Ifirst herein referred to, - L
thettee bmdmg on the- dividing line beutw_zheen the lands shown on said ptets the three
fellowihg Cot.trse_e and dieteiﬁces, vtz: (4:9) North 83 d'egrees 09 minutes 56 seconds
| West 13165 teet,athene:e (50) Sou'th Oti degrees 50 ntinutes 04 seconds West 12.31
feet, e_md _thenee-'(S'.t) Nerth 83 deéreee 15 mindtes 56 eeeends West 124.82 feet to the‘_
point Je:f tveginnji1g; cen‘taining, as desﬁeribed, 2-5.25.6 eeres of land, more er.less. .

-_ Seving and.ekcepﬁng therefrom the parcel of land centainjng 1.556 acres of
land, __n'tore or less, as described below, leaving a net area of 23;700 acres of land,
moré or less. The 1.556 acre pareei tnentiened -abe@re-i;e deseribed as follows:

| 'B‘egifming at a point of commencement located at the end of the tenth of
. North 84 degrees 31 minutes 20 seeonds East 556. 83 feet line of the land which by
, deed dated Oetober 21 1981, and reeorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
Ceun_ty, Maryland, in Liber E.H.K., Jr. 6338, Felie _397, was cenveyed_by Goucher
Celleg‘e to Towsen Plaza; said point being eleo known es “BN3" as laid out and
. shown on ”Amettded Plat 3 of 3, Tewsen Town Center”, dated August 20, 1992, and
. recorded among the said Laﬁd Records in Plat Book S.M. 65, Folio 27, thence

| leaving said point and running reversely with and binding ett a portion of the tenth

Page5 ef,:J" , T*{‘f/"fz % [ 2t
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line of the afneemenﬁoned deed and runmng also with and bindhﬁg on a portion of -
the southern Boundary of said plat, referring all courses of this description to the
Grid Meridian estaEI;shed in the Balthnere County Metropelitan District, (;1) South
84 degrees 39 nﬁnutes 34 seg_eends West 256.21 feet to a point on said ]jne_, Ith_ence
leaving said tenth and said southern beundefy line end rnnning through the land
shown as Lot No. 1 on the atorementioned plat (2) Ninrth, 05 degrees 20 minutes 26
seconds West 43.70 feet to the pnint- of beginning, thence Ieaemg said point of
| beginning and running for a new line of division &ﬁdughﬁthe land shown in the
| afesemenﬁened plat as Lot N 0: 1 (1) Nertn 05 degrees 20F minutes 26 secends 1Wes!f
22.30 feet.'t‘e th_e‘end of the first o; North 50 degrees_20'-minutes 26 seconds West
-f-Zl.él foot line of the land‘wfﬁch by deed dated December 28;. 1990, and ‘recorded
| -ameng the said Lend Recdrds in Liber SM 8682, Felie 766, was conveyed by |
Towson fewn’ Center Associates to Nordstren’l, Inc, *thenee 1eaeing said first line
: end ijunning seitl“l and bmdmg en the -seeend thi_&;-ugh _eighth‘lines of said deed, the
h seven followmg cnnrses end' distances, viz: (2) Nerth 05 degrees 20 minutes 26
" seconds West 153 33 feet, thence (3) North 39 degrees 39 minutes 34 seconds East
| 25 11 feet thence (4) North 05 degrees 20 minutes 26 seconds West 17.81 feet, thence
- (5) North 84 degrees 39 minutes 34 secends Elast 17.81 feet,. t._‘nenee (6) Nerth 39
| | degrees 39 nﬁnnjces 34 seconds East 38.46 feet, thence (7) Nertn 05 degrees 20
. nﬁnutes 26 seconds West 32.81 feet, and thence (8) North 84 degrees 39 minutes 34
- seconds East 32.81 feet thence running with and binding on a portion of the ninth
" line of said deed, (9) North 39 degrees 39 minutes 34 seconds East 65.95 feet, thence
leavihg said ninth line and running tor two nesvhlines of division through the land

“described in said deed, the two fellewmg courses and distances, viz: (10) South 50

- Page6of 7 - ,Zj?‘_@”l #/2{_{
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, degrees-ZQ rﬁinute's 26*segoﬁﬁs East 0.51 feet, and tlbhéncl:e (1i) North 32 degrees 4é
. minutes 30 secanci_; East 4.25 feet t:D mfer'secf_thé afpremeﬁﬁﬁﬁed ninth liﬁe at é
| distance of 7Q.1_7zféet frollﬁ the begiphﬁg thefeof, thence rumung 1'witl‘\‘ and bmchng ' ‘-
: Honi the femain_i@.g por'tionh of sai& ninth line ;ar-lid running also with a:nd bind.ii}g ﬁh i |
| imrtion of !;lzle tenth ijlle of_saiél.de'e:d, the two follm\fihjg ét_:.;-urses and distances, viz:

" (12) North 39 degrees 39 minutes 34 seconds East 14.07 feet, and thence (13) South -

57 degrees 11 nﬁnutés 30 secpﬁds East 47.49 feet, thence leiav_ing said tenth line and

running for 'six_ new-lines of division through the land*shown on the aforementiqned *

plat as Lot No. 1 the six following courses and distances, viz: (14) North 32 degrees

| ;18*n1inutes 30 hsélcc‘mdsr Ea:fst 1000 fe‘et,-’lghence (15) South 57- deg_reesﬁll ﬁlinutés?‘go 3
', seﬁondé'EaSt 473 {fe'é-t toa poiht of C'I.II'VE;itUIE{ thénce (16) Sbuﬂleasterly, by a.lin%—: .
: curving .tqi the right with a ra,ch:ljyis of 16250 feet- for a-distahce of 147_.06 feet, the arc
of which is‘; Subteﬁdegl by a;chord beax_*ing-Sbutﬁ 31 degifgés 15 ijI;tES 58 seconds-
East 1'42.'019 feét to aj:tomt‘ofh' tapgéncy, thence (17) South (-)SHdquJ':ees 20 n:_ﬁ_r_iutes 26
- sec;:mc-l.sx East 4-1.3[-) feet to a poipt of éuﬁature, th;ence ( iB) éohthwéstérly, léy a line
| curving to ;ché right W1th a.I"Eld_i.il:lS of 140.00 feet If(‘)‘*l;‘;f:l diétan_ée of 223-.02 feet, the .arc |

~‘of which is subtended by af::hoi'dibea'r,ing South 40 degrees 17 minutes 45 seconds

.We,st 200.18 feet to a point of tangency, and thence (19) South 85 degrées 55 minutes

" 57 seconds West 121.42 feet to the point of beginning; containing 1.556 acres of land,

more or less.
" THIS DESCRIPTION HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR ZONING PURPOSES

ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED TO BE USED FOR CONVEYANCE.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
_RE CaneNn.-(::Z /Z.V ﬁ

g FIE; 8R4
Date of Hearing/Closing: f&{n‘
? Baltimore County Department of e Zc‘?u{jé
Permits and Development Management
Coanty Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenve -
Towson, Maryland 21204 =
T  TATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394) - o o |
< Ty

Ladies and Gentlemen:  ~, -~

mmmtemmmmmummmmﬁgnmmmwmwm |
posted couspicuonsly ou the property located at:

. _.__MM@#WW; .

:' 'I'hesi’gn@)‘ll'ﬂgpwm ~ e # ,{‘ ::*05 ‘ . Ca R
S - . - (Month, Day, Year) |

R

Sincerely, .
%{_ t Lbh el 206
of Sign Poster) (Ime}
SSG Robert Black | .
A PUBLIC Huﬂﬂgﬂ %}sgfnﬂ%" BY n i
THE 41t 1! ! . - — = : - r— -
N TOWSON, M0 | - ] N (Print Name) . ]
1508 Leslic Road
VAR St . et fonces Lo e S U i G ———
hnﬁf;mmmmmn:mnm (Addm) 2 e
oF Teh PTosawcy +h PO, |
e = e . o Ilnndaﬂc,Mnryhnﬂ 21222
e e IR - (City, State, Zip Code)
| ! - (410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)

4 ’JI} T ] "
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BALTIMORE ?COUNTY

M A R "f L AKD
JAMES T. SMITH. IR. Octoben B 2O0B0TROCO, Direcior

County Executive Depariment of Permits and

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING ™™™ """

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

3

CASE NUMBER: 07-124-A

825 Dulaney Valley Road

Dulaney Valley Road and Fairmount (Southeast Corner)
9" Election District ~ 5 Councilmanic District

L.egal Owner(s): Towson, TC, LL.C; by Bernard Freibaum

VARIANCE To permit a front building line to front property line setback as close as 1 foot in lieu
of the required 15 feet.

Hearing: Tuesday, November 28, 2006 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401
Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204.

\/é\ 1-(/”40 o
Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:amf

C: David M. Lazas General Growth Properties, Inc. 10275 Little Patuxent Parkway Columbia
21044
Robert A. Hoffman Venable LLP 210 Allegheny Avenue Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY NOVEMBER 13, 20086.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

- Zoning Review | County Ofhice Buriding
[11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 { Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www. baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, November 9, 2006 lssue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Amy Dontell _
Venable LLP 410-494-6200
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a publlc hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property ldentifled |
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-124-A

825 Dulaney Valley Road

Dulaney Valley Road and Fairmount (Southeast Corner)
9" Election District — 5™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner(s). Towson, TC, LLC; by Bernard Freibaum

VARIANCE To permit a front building line to front property line setback as close as 1 foot in lieu
of the required 15 feet.

Hearing: Tuesday, November 28, 2006 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204.

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN |l
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: {1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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M ARYL A-H D
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. . Oclobeo 2y PO0BOTROCO, Director

County Executive Depariment of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING e tionssenent.

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-124-A

825 Dulaney Valley Road

Dulaney Valley Road and Fairmount (Southeast corner)
9" Election District ~ 5% Councilmani¢ District

Legal Owner(s): Towson, TC, LLC; by Bernard Freibaum

VARIANCE To permit a front building line to front property line setback as close as 1 foot in lieu
of the required 15 feet.

Héaring: Tuesday, November 21, 2006 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401
Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204.

NN, Bdioes

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:amf

C: David M. Lazas General Growth Properties, Inc. 10275 Little Patuxent Parkway Columbia
21044

Robert A. Hoffman Venable LLP 210 Allegheny Avenue Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY NOVEMBER 6, 2006.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386. |

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391

Zoning Review | County Office Building
1T West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-339 | Fax 410-887-3048
www. baltimorecountymd.gov




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, November 2, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Amy Dontell
Venable LLP 410-494-6200
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as foliows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-124-A

825 Dulaney Valley Road

Dulaney Valley Road and Fairmount (Southeast Corner)
9" Election District — 5™ Counciimanic District

Legal Owner(s). Towson, TC, LLC; by Bernard Freibaum

VARIANCE To permit a front building line to front property line setback as close as 1 foot in lieu
of the required 15 feet.

Hearing: Tuesday, November 21, 2006 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401
osley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN I
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
- ZONING REVIEW

i—'-I-
]

ADVERTISING REQUIREME AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS
The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)

and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circuiation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

or N a Ad isi

ltem Number or Case Number: O Z - ( 2 ﬂ ~ &

Petitioner: = o QAJ
Address or Location: : Z'S' Dvulane Ja (1€ c/ : NSO Y 21t oY

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: AM':[ Dggrég(,

Address: £ 10 "~,..~'... GUE€ 1¢ €
“To w O ) O { ‘{

Teiephone Number: L// O- 9"'/"' 6200

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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BALT[MORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive Deparrment of Permits and
Development Management

November 20, 2006

Robert A. Hoffman
David H. Karceski
Venabile LLP

210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Hoffman and Mr. Karceski:
RE: Case Number: 07-124-A, 825 Dulaney Valley Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (POM) on September 19, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitied thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All ccmments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

lf you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours, Q
w; wﬂﬂ e _;"" ol

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:ami
Enclosures

C: People's Counsel
David M. Lazas General Growth Properties, Inc 10275 Littie Patuxent Parkway
Columbia 21044

Zoning Review | County Office Butlding
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ] Towson. Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3191 | Fax 410-887-3048
www, baltimorecountyvmd.gov

e




ﬁﬁ General Growth Properties, Inc.

NYSE: GGP

Dave Lazas‘ . o
Diractor, Devevwopment -

10275 Little Patuxent Pkwy, Columbia, MD 21044 USA
410-992-6140 fax 410-992-6149

cavid lazas@qgeneraigrowth.com
www.generalgrowth.com

W General Growth Properties, Inc.

NYSE: Gip

Charfes P. Crerand
senior Genera Managar

o
= -

Towson Town Center

825 Dulaney Vatiey Road, Towson, M 21204
410-494-83800 Ext. 7010 fax 410-321-7054
chartes.crerand@genaraigrowth.com
www.generalgrowth.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 11, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

e
IRV J cl:J
FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, I11

Director, Office of Planning

CCT 1 ¢ 2000

SUBJECT: 825 Dulaney Valley Road -\‘Ta:ﬁ!’t“ oA 5{’1555”7
INFORMATION: L LR P B A
Item Number: 7-124

Petitioner: General Growth Properties, Inc.

Zoning: BM-CT

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s request and offers the following comments:

Granting the subject variance to permit a front building line to front property line setback as
close as 1 foot in lieu of the required 15 feet 1s necessary to implement the proposed
redevelopment of the Towson Town Center. This office notes that the Baltimore County Design
Review Panel approved the orientation and location of the reconfigured front entrance in the area
of the proposed variance request.

Granting the subject variance will allow the project to move forward in a manner that enhances
the streetscape and provides an environment more suitable for an urban main street setting. As
such, the Office of Planning supports the petitioner’s request for variance.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Kevin Gambrill at
410-887-3480.

Prepared by: . \_£r oAl

Division Chief: L 7 Z/ _ M

AFK/LL: CM L
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DESIGN REVIEW COMMENTS

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 15, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Lynn Lanham
Design Review Panel

SUBJECT:  Design Review Panel Meeting (September 13, 2006)
PROJECT NAME: Towson Town Center

PROJECT : DRP # 469

PROJECT TYPE: Commercial retail

DESIGN REVIEW PANEL MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Geoffrey Glazer, Dean Hoover, Christopher Parts, Magda Westerhout

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

General Growth Properties, Inc. (GGP), owner of the Towson Town Center, proposes to
construct an approximately 80,000+/- square-foot building addition to the Towson Town Center
at Dulaney Valley Road and Fairmount Avenue. The project will include razing the existing tuel
service station adjacent to Dulaney Valley Road to provide additional parking for the expansion.
New construction will inciude a Crate & Barrel, three standard restaurants, several general retail
businesses, and additional structured parking. The individual retailers and restaurants will
present their own proposals to the panel at a later date.

The applicant is also requesting a zoning variance and is asking the panel for their support of the
variance.

This project was previously brought before the panel on January 11, 2006. The panel requested
that the project return for another review and address the following recommendations:

1. Reworking the architectural design of the Dulaney Valley Road and Fairmount Avenue
corner as a gateway into Towson.

Placing the main entrance at the corner so it relates to the surrounding area.

Screening the garage along Fairmount Avenue.

Making the billboard panels decorative elements rather than images.

Placement of the materials.
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Subject: Design Review Panel Meeting (September 13, 2006)
Project Name: Towson Town Center Project #: DRP 469

Dave Lazas, Development Director of GGP, Inc. and Rick Cataffa, Design Manager for the
project, explained the responses to the outstanding issues.

In regards to issue one, the applicants reworked the corner tower and changed its profile to make
it more cylindrical, with a mix of metal panel/metal rail/glass materials. Two main tenants of the
town center will have their names displayed on the tower using two-foot deep channel lettering,
The tower will also feature a crown at the top and serve as a gateway to Towson when
approaching from the north.

Issue two was addressed by studying many different design and placement ideas. After much
study, the applicants came to the conclusion that it would be extremely hard to provide a main
entrance at the corner. It would cause a loss of parking area and it would increase walking
lengths for pedestrians and divide tenant spaces awkwardly. A new main atrium entrance was
created in the center of the building on the Dulaney Valley Road side to keep with the current
alignment of the existing mall’s interior main corridors.

In regards to issues three and four, the applicants will extend the garage screening elements used
on the existing parking garage down into the additional parking garage areas. The screening
materials consist of metal panel grillage. The screening will be modified by placing semi-
transparent glass graphic panels over the screening to give it identity and presence. The panels
will create layers and visual interest on the {facade.

Issue five was addressed by using an Aristcraft Stone base on the building (colors will be decided
by individual tenants), along with a metal panel and glass finish above the base, followed by
exposed concrete (parking garage). Metal panels will also be provided along the fagade, which
will incorporate tempered glass with 3M panel graphics.

DISPOSITION:

A motion was made by Mr. Parts to support the zoning variance and approve the design with the
following conditions:

1. Further study on opacity of graphic panels.
2. Look at anchor graphics, specifically the lettering on the corner tower (lower height).

3. Re-work the entry on Dulaney Valley Road, possibly eliminating the tower and increasing
the height of the entry so it is more prominent,

Mr. Glazer stated that he would like to add to the motion that the panels will not be used for
adverttsing.

Ms. Westerhout amended the motion to say that the second tower at the Dulaney Valley entrance
be removed, and a true sample of the materials for the graphic panels be provided.

WADEVREVIDR P\lndividual Minutest\DRP#469 Towson Town Centern\Towsontown Center (091306.doc
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: Subject: Design Review Panel Meeting (September 13, 2006)

Project Name: Towson Town Center Project #: DRP 469

The revised package needs 10 be resubmitted to the Design Review Panel for review in order to
obtain final approval. This submittal can be reviewed informally by the DRP through the Office
of Planning.

The motion was seconded by Ms. Westerhout and approved by acclamation.

Lynn Lanham

KP:File
' DRP members in attendance

Mike Davis, Venable

- David H. Karceski, Venabie
David Lazas, General Growth Properties
Arnold F. ‘Pat’ Kelier, HI, Office of Planning
Lynn Lanham, Office of Planning

WADEVREV\DRPilndividual Minutes\DRP#469 Towson Town Center\Towsontown Center_091306.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE.: October 2, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kenntdy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee. Meeting
For October 2, 2006
Item Nos. 07-113, 118, 120, 121, 122,
123 %4’, 125, 126, 127, 128, 129, 130,
and(i~ 3

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS- 10022006.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 11, 2006
Department of Permits and |
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 825.Dulaney Valley Road
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 7-124

Petitioner: General Growth Properties, Inc.
Zoning: BM-CT

Requested Action: Yariance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s request and offers the following comments:

Granting the subject variance to permit a front building line to front property line setback as
close as 1 foot in lieu of the required 15 feet is necessary to implement the proposed
redevelopment of the Towson Town Center. This office notes that the Baltimore County Design
Review Panel approved the orientation and location of the reconfigured front entrance in the area
of the proposed variance request.

Granting the subject variance will allow the project to move forward in a manner that enhances
the streetscape and provides an environment more suitable for an urban main street setting. As
such, the Office of Planning supports the petitioner’s request for variance.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Kevin Gambrill at
410-887-3480.

Prepared by:

Division Chief: VA 7 L - "

AFK/LL: CM L~
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DESIGN REVIEW COMMENTS
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 15, 2006
Department of Permits and |
Development Management
FROM: - Lynn Lanham

Design Review Pane}

SUBJECT:  Design Review Panel Meetiqg (September 13, 2006)

PROJECT NAME: Towson Town Center

PROJECT : DRP.# 469

PROJECT TYPE: Commercial retail

DESIGN REVIEW PANEL MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Geoffrey Glazer, Dean Hoover, Christopher Parts, Magda Westerhout

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

General Growth Properties, Inc. (GGP) owner of the Towson Town Center, proposes to
construct an approximately 80,000+/- square-foot building addition to the Towson Town Center
at Dulaney Valley Road and Fairmount Avenue. The project will include razing the existing fuel
service station adjacent to Dulaney Valley Road to provide additional parking for the expansion.
New construction will include a Crate & Barrel, three standard restaurants, several general retail
businesses, and additional structured parking. The individual retailers and restaurants will

present their own proposals to the panel at a later date.

The applicant is also requesting a zoning variance and is asking the panet for their support of the
variance.

This project was previously brought before the panel on January 11, 2006. The panel requested
that the project return for another review and address the following recommendations:

1.

BB W

Reworking the architectural design of the Dulaney Valley Road and Fairmount Avenue

corner as a gateway mnto Towson.
Placing the main entrance at the corner so it relates to the surrounding area.

Screening the garage along Fairmount Avenue.
Making the billboard panels decorative elements rather than images.

Placement of the materials.
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| Subject: Design Review Panel Meeting (Septe-mber 13, 2006)
Project Name: Towson Town Center Project#: DRP 469

Dave Lazas, Development Director of GGP, Inc. and Rick Cataffa, Design Manager for the
project, explained the responses to the outstanding issues.

In regards to issue one, the applicants reworked the corner tower and changed its profile to make
it more cylindrical, with a mix of metal panel/metal rail/glass materials. Two main tenants of the
town center will have their names displayed on the tower using two-foot deep-channel lettering.
The tower will also feature a crown at the top and serve as a gateway to Towson when

approaching from the north.

Issue two was addressed by studying many different design and placement ideas. After much
study, the applicants came to the conclusion that it would be extremely hard to provide a main
entrance at the corner. It would cause a loss of parking area and it would increase walking
lengths for pedestrians and divide tenant spaces awkwardly. A new main atrium entrance was
created in the center of the building on the Dulaney Valley Road side to keep with the current

alignment of the existing mall’s interior main corridors.

In regards to issues three and four, the applicants will extend the garage screening elements used
on the existing parking garage down into the additional parking garage areas. The screening
materials consist of metal panel grillage. The screening will be modified by placing semi-
transparent glass graphic panels over the screening to give it identity and presence. The panels
will create layers and visual interest on the facade.

Issue five was addressed by using an Aristcraft Stone base on the building (colors will be decided
by individual tenants), along with a metal panel and glass finish above the base, followed by
exposed concrete (parking garage). Metal panels will also be provided along the fagade, which
will incorporate tempered glass with 3M pane! graphics.

DISPOSITION: .
A motion was made by Mr. Parts to support the zoning variance and approve the design with the

following conditions:

1. Further study on opacity of graphic panels.
2. Look at anchor graphics, specifically the lettering on the comer tower (lower height).
3. Re-work the entry on Dulaney Valley Road, possibly eliminating the tower and increasing

the height of the entry so it is more prominent.

Mr. Glazer stated that he would like to add to the motion that the panels will not be used for
advertising.

Ms. Westerhout amended the motion to say that the second tower at the Dulaney Valley entrance
be removed, and a true sample of the materials for the graphic panels be provided.

WADEVREV\DRP\Individual Minutes\DRP#469 Towson Town Center\Towsontown Center_091306.doc
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Subject: Design Review Panel Meeting (September 13, 2006)
Project Name: Towson Town Center Project #: DRP 469

The revised package needs to be resubmitted to the Design Review Panel for review in order to
obtain final approval. This submittal can be reviewed informally by the DRP through the Office

of Planning.

The motion was seconded by Ms. Westerhout and approved by acclamation.

Lynn Lanham

KP:File
C: DRP members in attendance
Mike Davis, Venable
David H. Karceski, Venable
David Lazas, General Growth Properties

Arnold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, IIl, Office of Planning
Lynn Lanham, Office of Planning

WADEVREVDRPIndividual MinutestDRP#469 Towson Town Center\Towsontown Center_0%1306.doc



Design Review Panel

Baltimore County

401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 406
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3480 « Fax: 410-887-5862

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Arnald F. "Pat’ Keller 1, Director

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DESIGN REVIEW COMMENTS

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 15, 2006

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Lynn Lanham
Design Review Panel

SUBJECT:  Design Review Panel Meeting (September 13, 2006)
PROJECT NAME: Towson Town Center
PROJECT : DRP # 469

PROJECT TYPE: Commercial retail

DESIGN REVIEW PANEL MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE:
Geotlrey Glazer, Dean Hoover, Christopher Parts, Magda Westerhout
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

General Growth Properties, Inc. (GGP), owner of the Towson Town Center, proposes to
construct an approximately 80,000+/- square-foot building addition to the Towson Town Center
at Dulaney Valley Road and Fairmount Avenue. The project will include razing the existing fuel
service station adjacent to Dulaney Valley Road to provide additional parking for the expansion.
New construction will include a Crate & Barrel, three standard restaurants, several general retatl
businesses, and additional structured parking. The individual retailers and restaurants wiil

present their own proposals to the panel at a later date.

The applicant is also requesting a zoning variance and is asking the panel for their support of the

variance.

This project was previously brought before the panel on J anuary 11, 2006. The panel requested
that the project return for another review and address the following recommendations:

1. Reworking the architectural design of the Dulaney Valley Road and Fairmount Avenue

Comer as a gateway mto Towson.

N

2. Placmg the main entrance at the corner so it relates to the surronnding area.
3. Screening the garage along Faurtnount Avenue. o T T
4. Making the billboard panels decorative elements rather than images. PETITIONER'S __ o
5. Placement of the materials. 5
EXHIBIT NO. )
o Visit the County’s Website at www.balcimorecountyn.... ...

‘<§> Printed o Recycled Faper
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Subject: Design Reviewﬁel Meeting (September 13, 2006)
Project Name: Towson Town Center  Project #: DRP 469

Dave Lazas, Development Director of GGP, Inc. and Rick Cataffa, Design Manager for the
project, explained the responses to the outstanding issues.

In regards to issue one, the applicants reworked the corner tower and changed its profile to make
it more cylindrical, with a mix of metal panel/metal rail/glass materials. Two main tenants of the
town center will have their names displayed on the tower using two-foot deep channel lettering.
The tower will also feature a crown at the top and serve as a gateway to Towson when
approaching from the north.

~ Issue two was addressed by studying many different design and placement ideas. After much

study, the applicants came to the conclusion that it would be extremely hard to provide a main
entrance at the corner. It would cause a loss of parking area and it would increase walking
lengths for pedestrians and divide tenant spaces awkwardly. A new main atrium entrance was
created 1n the center of the building on the Dulaney Valley Road side to keep with the current
alignment of the existing mail’s interior main comridors.

In regards to issues three and four, the applicants will extend the garage screening elements used
on the existing parking garage down into the additional parking garage areas. The screening
materials consist of metal panel grillage. The screening will be modified by placing semi-
transparent glass graphic panels over the screening to give it identity and presence. The panels
will create Jayers and visual interest on the facade.

e el

) . Issue five was addressed by using an Aristcraft Stone base on the building (colors will be decided
" by mndividual tenants), along with a metal panel and glass finish above the base, followed by

exposed concrete (parking garage). Metal panels will also be provided along the facade, which
will incorporate tempered glass with 3M panel graphics.

DISPOSITION:
A motion was'made by Mr. Parts to support the zoning variance and approve the design with the
following conditions:

1. Further study on opacity of graphic panels.

2. Look at anchor graphics, specifically the lettering on the comer tower (lower height).

3. Re-work the entry on Dulaney Valley Road, possibly eliminating the tower and increasing
the height of the eniry so it is more prominent.

Mr. Glazer stated that he would like to add to the motion that the panels will not be used for
advertising.

Ms. Westerhout amended the motion to say that the second tower at the Dulaney Valley entrance
be removed, and a true sample of the materials for the graphic panels be provided.

WADEVREVADRPAIndividual Minutes\DRP#469 Towson Town CenteNTowsontown Center 091306 doc
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Subject: Design Review F&I Meeting (September 13, 2006)
Project Name: Towson Town Center Project #: DRP 469

4

The revised package needs to be resubmitied to the Design Review Panel for review in order to
obtain final approval. This submittal can be reviewed informally by the DRP through the Office
of Planning, |

The motion was seconded by Ms. Westerhout and approved by acclamation.

4
7

/] /..11 d 7 ;f

S Cantlog” '

F
F =

KP:File

C: DRP meinbers 1n attendance
Mike Davis, Venable
David H. Karceski, Venable
David Lazas, General Growlh Properties
Arpold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, 111, Office of Planning
L.ynn Lanham, Office of Planning

WADEVREVADRPilndividual Minutes\DRP#469 Towson Town Center\Tuwsuntnwn'Centﬂr__{}m3{]64:11}5
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
825 Dulaney Valley Road; Dulaney Valley
Road and Fairmount (SE Corner) - * ZONING COMMISSIONER
9™ Election & 5™ Councilmanic Districts -
Legal Owner(s): Towson, TC, LLC * FOR
Petitioner(s)

¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 07-124-A
* * * * % * * ¥ * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. % Q
| May oW gviAar

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

CMU\ N & i Lo
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 28" day of September, 2006, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Robert A Hoffman, Esquire, Venable, LLP, 210 Allegheny

Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED “/@WW g

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
- 2.5 2005 People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

£ ™
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Robert L. Elirlich, Jr., Governor
Michael S. Steele, LL. Governor

Ms. Kristen Matthews

Baltimore County Office Of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Driven lo Bzowl
hdminimﬂun Q 5

MARYLANG DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Robert 1. Flanagan, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Date: Derr. 27l 2066

RE:  Baltimore County
Item No. {24
¥ T-124-A,
Towson Town Ganrer
MD lAG !FAlmauW Ave.
”'-‘N SO AOIsssTMAET VO

‘Fp.nu'rﬁut muC.Ltur- s L
?\E.Qutﬁ..ab \37 e

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. 124

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is

Very truly vours,

Wil

kStEVEHD Foster, Chl'.’:f

Engmeermg Access Permits
Division

Mmy!and Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com




700 East Joppa Road

- Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500

vaﬁq’

County Office Building, Room 111 October 4, 2006
Mail Stop #1105 -

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: aning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: October 2, 2006

Item Number(s): 113-130 | ;
VA

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.

Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 ((C)443-8295-2946
MS-1102F

cc: File

For You, For Baltimore County *% Census 2000 ﬁ%
>

Printed with Soybean Ink 1o ' . :
G o Rocyclod Paper Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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BALTIMoﬁE(fOU__N__T_Y_

M ARYLANTED

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Direcror
County Executive * Department of Permits and
OCtOber 6: 2006 Development Management

David M. LLazas
General Growth Properties, inc. )

10275 Little Patuxent Parkway
Columbia, MD 21044

Dear Mr. Lazas:

RE: Case Number: 07-124-A

The above matter, previously scheduled for Tuesday, November 21, 2006, has
been postponed. Once the hearing has been rescheduled you will be notified by mail.

Please be advised that the responsibility of the appropriate posting of the
property is with the Petitioners. The petitioner or his/her agent may not personally post
or change a zoning sign. One of the currently approved vendors/posters must be
contacted to do so. |If the property has been posted with the notice of the original
hearing date, as quickly as possible after you have been notified, the new hearing date
should be affixed to the sign(s).

Very truly yours,

L/)Aow

Timothy Kotroco
Director

KT.amf

C: Robert A. Hoffman Venable LLP 210 Allegheny Avenue Towson 21204

Zoning Review | County Office Butlding
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson. Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www, baltimorecountvmd.gov
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~ Case No.: O7- |24 A

Exhibit Sheet

Petitioner/Developer

Protestant

NOil ﬁfﬂ J,,uzb 57%2- ICZ/N
No. 2 ‘200 52-4,“,
| 2o NI NG MNAC
No. 3 1000 Sarle
ZoNiNG ﬁ%“:‘*i":J
| T
No.5 | A [QAAN G W
9/, 5306
No. 6
No. 7
No. 8
No. 9
No. 10
No. 11

No.

12
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GENERAL NOTES AR

i 1 iy 'y
| HIGHWAYS AND HIGHWAY WIDENINGS, SLOPE EASEMEMTS, DRAINAGE AND unu?
FASFMEMTS, AFCFSS FASFMFNT®, FORFST BIUIFFFR ARFAS IN FEE OR EASE In'. I KA TAN IR}

AND STCRMWATER MANAGEMENT AREAS, NN MATTER HOW ENTITLED, SiowN HERE ! T
ARE RESERVFD UNTO TE OWNER AND, EXCFPT FOR THOSE INDICATED fgl%nm rs?“ -
OHRE 158 rERSSTAL EEREEOETING L BLMONE CONT AN, i
1 w CcO Al A
BY DEED, YO BAI TMORF COUNTY, MARYLAND AT NO COSnf'l EY SAT AREAS
2 STREETS AND/OR ROADS SHOWN HERENN AND THF MENTION THEREOF IN DEFDS ARE FOR
PURPOSES OF DESCRIPTION ONLY, AND THE SAME ARE NOT INTENDED YO BE DEDICATED
TO PUBLIC USE, THE FEE SIMPLE TITIE TO THE BEDS THEREOF IS EXPRESSLY
RESERVFD IN THE GRANTORS OF THE DEED TO WHICH THIS PLAT IS ATTACHED, THEIR
HEIRS AHD ASSIGNS
THIS PLAT MAY EXPIRE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE BALTIMORE
COUNTY CODE, SECTION 26 2i6
THE RECORDING OF THIS PLAT DOES NOT GUAPANTEE THE INSTALLATION OF STREETS
OR UTILITIES BY BALTIMORE COUNTY
L}:ETmronmnou SHOWN HEREON MAY BE SUPERSEDED BY A SUBSEQUENT OR AMENDED
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS PIAT MAY 8E OBTAINED FROM THE
Eﬁtéﬂéoﬁ ';‘:KDSUHTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING AND THE DEPARTMENT OF
7 THE RECORDING OF THIS PLAT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE OR IMPLY ACCEPTANCE BY THE
COUNTY OF ANY STREFT, EASEMENT PARK, OPEN SPACE OR OTHER PUBLIC AREA
SHOWN ON THE PLAT
8 THE OWNER/DEVFLOPER WILL COMPLY WITH THE BEST MANAGEMENT FRACTICES
ADOFTED BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION '
AND RESOURCE MAMAGEMENT v
9 THE PLAN FOR THE PROPERTY SHOWN ON THIS PLAT WAS APPROVED ON
OCTOBER 1%, 1988 SEE NOTE @ i8,
10 EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE INDICATED, ALL BUN DING RESTRICTION LINES SHOWM
HFREON HAVE BFEN PLACED AS THE RESULT OF AN INTERPRETATION ONLY OF
CURRENTLY APPLICABLE REGULATIONS AND POLICIES OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY
E;gg: OF PLANNING AND ZONING EXCEPTIONS TO THMESE RESTRICTIONS MAY

e
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